Fair Value measurement of the Land has been categorised under Level 3 in the Fair Value Hierarchy based on the valuation
techniques used.

Address
of the
property

Extent of
the land

Significant
unobservable

inputs/ Market
price per Perch

Rs.’000

Carrying value
as at the date

of Valuation
Rs.’000

Revalued
Amount
Rs.’000

Net Gain on
revaluation

Rs.’000
Valuation
method

Interrelationship
between key
unobservable
inputs and fair
value

Magurwila
Road,
Gonawala

85.75
perches

300 19,809  22,400 2,591 Market
comparable
method

Positive
correlated
sensitivity

11 perches falling within the high tension wire, are valued at Zero rate.

Market Comparable Method
This method considers the selling prices of a similar properties in terms of size, nature, location and condition. (Excluding any outlier
transactions) within a reasonably recent period of time in determining the fair value of the property being revalued.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2023/24 | Lankem Developments PLC 

12.6  Sensitivity Analysis
Possible changes at the Reporting Date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding the other inputs constant, would have
the following impacts

As at 31st March 2024
Other comprehensive

Income, net of tax

 Increase Decrease

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Market price per perch (10% Movement)  2,240 (2,240)

12.7  If Lands were stated at Deemed Cost, the amounts would have been as follows
2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Land  6,950  6,950

13.  BEARER BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

Group

As at 31st March Immature Mature Total as at Total as at

Plantations Plantations 31.03.2024 31.03.2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Cost

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  455,816  2,326,726  2,782,542  2,701,412
Additions During the Year  62,316  193,509  255,825  110,532
Transfer Out  (193,509)  -  (193,509)  (29,402)
Balance at the End of the Year  324,623  2,520,235  2,844,858  2,782,542

Depreciation

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  -  545,613  545,613  475,901
Charge for the Year  -  70,594  70,594  69,712
Balance at the End of the Year  -  616,207  616,207  545,613
Carrying Value at the End of the Year  324,623  1,904,038  2,228,651  2,236,929

13.1  Agarapatana Plantations PLC
These are investments in immature/mature plantations since the formation of the Company. The assets (including plantation assets)
taken over by way of estate leases are set out in Notes 15. Further investment in immature plantations taken over by way of these
leases are shown in the above notes. When such plantations become mature, the additional investments since taken over to bring
them to maturity are transferred from immature to mature under this note.

The Bearer Biological Assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciations and accumulated impairment losses, if any, in

[…]

and to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

(b) Supply and Demand Risks
The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible the Company
manages this risk by aligning its harvest volume to market supply and demand. Management performs regular industry trend
analyses to ensure that the Company’s pricing structure is in line with the market and to ensure that projected harvest volumes are
consistent with the expected demand.

(c) Climate and Other Risks
The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other natural
forces. The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular forest
health inspections and industry pest and disease surveys.

14.1  Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Variation Sales Price

Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the Net Present Value of Biological Assets:

GROUP

As at 31st March 2024 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

-10% +10%

Managed Timber  (183,428)  183,428

Total  (183,428)  183,428

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations
made for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the Net
Present Value of Biological Assets:

GROUP

As at 31st March 2024 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

-1% +1%

Managed Timber  42,002  (39,554)

Total  42,002  (39,554)

Lankem Developments PLC | Annual Report 2023/24

14.2  Produce on Bearer Biological Assets
GROUP

2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Balance at the Begining of the Year  23,265  10,852
Change in Fair Value Less Cost to Sell  (3,718)  12,413
Balance at the End of the Year  19,547  23,265

No Biological Assets are pledged as securities for liabilities during the year 2024 (2023 - Nil). There are no commitments for the
development or acquisition of Biological Assets.

14.3  Change In Fair Value of Biological Assets

GROUP

2024 2023

 Rs. ‘000  Rs. ‘000

Consumable Biological Assets - Gain arising from Changes in Fair Value Less Cost to Sell  303,383  103,408
Produce on Bearer Biological Assets - (Loss)/Gain arising from Changes in Fair Value Less Cost to
Sell

 (3,718)  12,413

 299,665  115,821

15.  RIGHT- OF -USE ASSETS
As at 31st March GROUP

2024 2023

Note Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Lands (JEDB/SLSPC) 15.1  136,572  143,075
Immovable Bearer Biological Assets 15.2  4,973  10,941
Immovable Assets 15.3  1,137  1,154
Motor Vehicles 15.4 - -
Lands (Other than JEDB/SLSPC Estates) 15.5 - -

 142,682  155,170

15.1  Land (JEDB/SLSPC Estates)
“Right-of-Use-Asset-Land” is accounted in accordance with SLFRS16-Leases with effect from 01 January 2019.“Right-of-Use-Asset-
Land”have been executed for all estates for a period of 53 years. The unexpired period of the lease as at the Statement of Financial
Position date is 21 years.

This Right-of-Use-Asset-Land is amortized over the remaining lease term or use full life of the right whichever is shorter and is
disclosed under non-current assets.

Description

Revaluation
as at

22.06.1992

Accumulated
Amortisation

01.04.2023

Amortisation
for the